

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON APRIL 14, 2016

No. 14-5316

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

TRUE THE VOTE, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia in
Case No. 1:13-CV-00734-RBW (The Honorable Reggie B. Walton, Judge)

BRIEF FOR THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Brigida Benitez

Counsel of Record

Catherine Cockerham

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP

1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 429-3000 (telephone)

(202) 429-3902 (facsimile)

bbenitez@steptoe.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

*Steven Grodnitzky, Lois Lerner, Steven
Miller, Holly Paz, David Fish, Michael
Seto, Douglas Shulman, Cindy Thomas
and William Wilkins*

Jeffrey A. Lamken

Counsel of Record

Eric R. Nitz

MOLOLAMKEN LLP

The Watergate, Suite 660

600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20037

(202) 556-2000 (telephone)

(202) 556-2001 (facsimile)

jlamken@mololamken.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

*Ronald Bell, Faye Ng, Janine L. Estes,
and Susan Maloney*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
I. Parties and Amici	i
II. Rulings Under Review	i
III. Related Cases	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background	1
A. Tax Exemption Under § 501(c)(3)	1
B. Tax Exemption Applications and Judicial Review	2
II. Proceedings Below	4
A. True the Vote’s Allegations	4
B. The District Court’s Decision	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. Special Factors Counsel Against Extending <i>Bivens</i> to This New Context	10
A. The Internal Revenue Code Is a Comprehensive Remedial Scheme That Counsels Hesitation	10
B. True the Vote’s Efforts To Avoid <i>Kim</i> and the Statutory Scheme Are Unavailing	16
C. True the Vote’s Reliance on Legislative History Similarly Fails	21

D. The Relevant Considerations Uniformly Counsel Hesitation	25
II. Additional Defenses Must Be Resolved on Remand	30
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Johnson</i> , 355 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Airlie Found. v. IRS</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2003)	2
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)	10, 26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9
<i>Baddour, Inc. v. United States</i> , 802 F.2d 801 (5th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Banks v. Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co.</i> , 802 F.2d 1416 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	1, 4
<i>*Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	9, 16, 19, 26, 27, 29
<i>Cameron v. IRS</i> , 773 F.2d 126 (7th Cir. 1985)	13, 15
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	13
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	9, 21

* Authorities upon which the Individual Defendants-Appellees chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 93 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Dahn v. United States</i> , 127 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Davis v. Billington</i> , 681 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Fishburn v. Brown</i> , 125 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 1997)	15
* <i>Hudson Valley Black Press v. IRS</i> , 409 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2005)	14, 15, 22
<i>Indep. Bankers Ass’n of Am. v. Farm Credit Admin.</i> , 164 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	23
* <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti</i> , 317 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2003)	14, 15, 22
* <i>Kim v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 14, 16, 17
<i>Klay v. Panetta</i> , 758 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	13
<i>McMillen v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 960 F.2d 187 (1st Cir. 1991).....	15
* <i>Meshal v. Higgenbotham</i> , 804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9, 25, 26
<i>Nat’l Commodity & Barter Ass’n v. Archer</i> , 31 F.3d 1521 (10th Cir. 1994)	15

<i>Nat'l Commodity & Barter Ass'n v. Gibbs</i> , 886 F.2d 1240 (10th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>NorCal Tea Party Patriots v. IRS</i> , No. 13-cv-341, 2014 WL 3547369 (S.D. Ohio July 17, 2014)	15
<i>Polm Family Found., Inc. v. United States</i> , 644 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	2
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012)	9
* <i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	9, 12, 16, 17, 18, 20, 27
<i>Shreiber v. Mastrogiovanni</i> , 214 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984)	21
* <i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	19, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	17
<i>Vennes v. Unknown Number of Unidentified Agents of the U.S.</i> , 26 F.3d 1448 (8th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>W. Radio Servs. Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Wages v. IRS</i> , 915 F.2d 1230 (9th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Watkins v. Blinzinger</i> , 789 F.2d 474 (7th Cir. 1986)	23

<i>*Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	9, 10, 25, 27
<i>*Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7, 10, 18, 19, 20
<i>Z St. v. Koskinen</i> , 791 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	4, 5, 9, 15, 18, 19, 24, 29
U.S. Const. amend. IV	15
U.S. Const. amend. V	6
5 U.S.C. § 552a.....	19
5 U.S.C. § 701	3, 12
*5 U.S.C. § 702	3, 12
5 U.S.C. § 703	3, 12
*5 U.S.C. § 704	3, 12
5 U.S.C. § 705	3, 12
5 U.S.C. § 706	3, 12, 21
*26 U.S.C. § 501	1, 2, 3, 8, 11, 20, 27, 28, 29
26 U.S.C. § 508	2
26 U.S.C. § 6103	5
*26 U.S.C. § 6213	12
*26 U.S.C. § 7422	11, 12
26 U.S.C. § 7426	11
*26 U.S.C. § 7428	3, 5, 11, 12, 17, 20, 28

26 U.S.C. § 7429	11
26 U.S.C. § 7431	11
26 U.S.C. § 7432	11
*26 U.S.C. § 7433	3, 11, 12, 14, 22, 23
26 U.S.C. § 7433A.....	11
26 U.S.C. § 7434	11
26 U.S.C. § 7435	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983	13
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	9
26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1	2, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

134 Cong. Rec. 29,273 (1988).....	24
Foundation Group, <i>How Long Does It Take for the IRS To Approve 501(c)(3) Status?</i> , https://www.501c3.org/frequently-asked- questions/how-long-does-it-take-for-the-irs-to-approve-501c3-status/ (last visited Jan. 29, 2016)	29
Hearing on S. 579 and S. 604, S. Hrg. 100-131, pt. 1, 100th Cong. (1987).....	24
H.R. Rep. 100-1104 (1988).....	14, 22
Internal Revenue Service, <i>2014 Data Book</i> (2014), available at https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/14databk.pdf	29

Patricia Cohen, <i>I.R.S. Shortcut to Tax-Exempt Status Is Under Fire</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 8, 2015, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2015/04/09/business/irs-shortcut-to-tax-exempt- status-is-under-fire.html?_r=0	28
S. 579, 100th Cong., 1st Sess., § 3(a) (1987)	22, 23
S. 2223, 100th Cong., 2d Sess., § 123 (1988)	14, 22, 23
